DI STRI CT OF COLUMBI A
+ + + + +

ALCCHOLI C BEVERAGE AND CANNABI S BOARD
+ + + + +
MEETI NG

IN THE MATTER OF:

DC Garden Hi Il NOVA, LLC,

t/a DC Garden Hil | ;

1534 14th Street, NW . Protest (Status)
Retailer MC - ANC 2F . Heari ng

Li cense No. 128404 :

Case #25- PRO- 00077

(Application for a New
Li cense)

Wednesday
Sept enmber 17, 2025

The Al coholic Beverage and Cannabi s Board
met via WebEx vi deoconf erence, Chairperson Donovan
W Ander son presiding.

PRESENT:

DONOVAN W ANDERSON, Chai r person
SI LAS GRANT, JR. , Menber

RYAN JONES, Menber

DAVI D MEADOWS, Menber

TERI JANI NE QUI NN, Menber

ALSO PRESENT:

JOSE ORELLANA, DC ABCA St aff
MARK LUMPKI NS, Licensee

DARREL RI PPETEAU, Pr ot est ant
JUDl TH RI PPETEAU, Pr ot est ant

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.
(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com


https://nealrgross.com/

© 00 N oo o b~ W DN PP

N D N DD MDD P P P PP PP PP PP PP
o A W N P O © 00 N O O b wWw N B+, O

P-ROGCGEEDI-NGS
10: 57 a. m

CHAI RPERSON ANDERSON:  The next case on
our cal endar is Case Number 25-PRO 00077, DC Garden
Hill, License Nunber 128404.

M. Oellana, can you please el evate the
rights of the parties in this case?

MR, ORELLANA: Sure thing. Mark
Lunmpki ns, access el evated. And, Darrel Ri ppeteau,
access elevated. That is all, Chair.

CHAlI RPERSON ANDERSON:  Thank you.

(Pause.)

MR, LUWPKINS: Yes, hello, Mark Lunpkins
her e.

CHAI RPERSON ANDERSON: Hol d on a m nute,
hold on one mnute, please. Do you have a canera
you can turn on, sir?

Can the parties if you have a canera, can
you pl ease cone on canera?

MR, LUWPKINS: Yes, one nonent, one
nmonment .

CHAI RPERSON ANDERSON:  Thank you.

(Pause.)

MR. RI PPETEAU. Well, we're unable to turn

on the canera.

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com


https://nealrgross.com/

© 00 N oo o b~ W DN PP

N D N DD MDD P P P PP PP PP PP PP
o A W N P O © 00 N O O b wWw N B+, O

CHAI RPERSON ANDERSON:  All right, all
right, okay, that's fine. |If this matter goes to,
If this matter however goes to a hearing, |'m asking
that the parties ensure that since our hearings are
virtual, I'"mhoping that the parties are able to
go on canera so | can see who it is that's being.

Al right, who is the licensee, the
applicant in this case?

MR, LUWPKINS: Al right, I'mhere.

CHAI RPERSON ANDERSON:  Are you the
applicant, sir?

MR, LUMPKI NS: Yes.

CHAI RPERSON ANDERSON:  Ah yes, you are,
yes.

MR LUMPKINS: Yes, sir.

CHAI RPERSON ANDERSON: | renenber. And
can you pl ease spell and state your nane for the
record, sir?

MR LUWKINS: M nane is Mark Lunpkins,
that's Mark, MA-R K, Lunpkins, L-UMP-K-1-NS.

CHAlI RPERSON ANDERSON:  Al'l right, good
nmorni ng, Sir.

And, the protestant, can you pl ease
identify yourself for the record?

MR. RI PPETEAU. Darrel Ri ppeteau, and ny

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com


https://nealrgross.com/

© 00 N oo o b~ W DN PP

N D N DD MDD P P P PP PP PP PP PP
o A W N P O © 00 N O O b wWw N B+, O

wi fe Judy R ppeteau. We're both here and we live
next door.

CHAI RPERSON ANDERSON: Can you pl ease
spell your nane for the record?

MR RIPPETEAU. Darrel is DA-R R E-L,

Ri ppeteau is R I-P-P-E-T-E-A-U

CHAI RPERSON ANDERSON:  Thank you.

M5. RIPPETEAU. And, ny nane is Judith
Ri ppeteau, J-UDI-T-HRI-P-P-E-T-E-A- U

MR. RI PPETEAU:. In the past, we've been
able to do the video.

CHAI RPERSON ANDERSON:  All right, yes,
sir, and | do recall seeing you on video before so
we'll figure out if this natter goes to a hearing,
| "' m hoping that you'll be able to figure it out to
get on canera. Ckay.

MR. RIPPETEAU. [Is it one of the devices,
sir, at the botton? |Is it start video or?

CHAI RPERSON ANDERSON:  Yes.

MR, ORELLANA: Yes, start video.

MS. RIPPETEAU. Integrate?

MR, RIPPETEAU. Let's do it again.

CHAI RPERSON ANDERSON: Al right, well
it's not mandatory. It's not nmandatory for you to

be on canera today but I'mjust saying if we, if

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com



https://nealrgross.com/

© 00 N oo o b~ W DN PP

N D N DD MDD P P P PP PP PP PP PP
o A W N P O © 00 N O O b wWw N B+, O

this matter goes to a protest hearing, then we'll
try to see what is, or our IT specialist will.

MR, ORELLANA: Yes, | nessaged you
directly just in case if you have any issues, |et
me know.

MR. RIPPETEAU. | see a picture of us on
our own TV screen, on our own conputer, but | do
not see that you see it.

CHAlI RPERSON ANDERSON:  No, we're unable
to see you, sir.

MR. RI PPETEAU. We clicked on show with
others and canera. |It's showng that we're on it,
but it's --

CHAI RPERSON ANDERSON:  All right, I'm
still, I"'mwaiting a little bit. I'mstill waiting
to get --

MR. RI PPETEAU. Sorry for this del ay.

CHAI RPERSON ANDERSON:  Ckay, that's fine.

No, it's not your delay, sir. Al right, are there
any prelimnary matters in this case? M.

Lunpkins, are there any prelimnary matters you need
to bring to the attention of the Board?

MR. LUMPKINS: Yes, sir. If I wll, so
| appreciate you taking the tine this norning --

( Si mul t aneous speaki ng.)

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com


https://nealrgross.com/

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N N NN NN P P P R R PR R PR R
g A W N P O © O N O O M W N PP O

CHAl RPERSON ANDERSON: M. - -

MR, LUWPKINS: [I'msorry?

CHAI RPERSON ANDERSON:  Hol d on, hold on
one mnute please. This is just if you're having
any prelimnary issues.

So this is not, you don't need to --

MR. LUWKINS: Well, | just -- go ahead.

CHAI RPERSON ANDERSON:  Hol d on, hol d on.

["mjust, I'mtrying to state to you the difference
in this hearing and other hearings that |'ve had
wi th you.

So, basically you have applied for a
| i cense and the Ri ppeteaus have protested it. And
so, you're going to go through the process in a sense
that you're going to go the process to have a protest
heari ng.

And so, what this process is just a status.

MR, LUMPKINS: Sure.

CHAI RPERSON ANDERSON: | don't take
argunents so if you have |like any specific problens
in getting in contact, or sonething is going wong,
that's what | ask for here.

But not for explanation for you to explain
to me what is going on with the license. [It's just

that do you have |ike any procedural type of problem

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com


https://nealrgross.com/

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N N NN NN P P P R R PR R PR R
g A W N P O © O N O O M W N PP O

i n nmoving through this process.

So, that's what this purpose of this
hearing is for, sir.

MR. LUWKINS: Yes, and | conpletely
understand. | was just going to just ask you for
a notion to dismss this case. That's all.

CHAI RPERSON ANDERSON:  Al'l right.

MR. LUWKINS: Dismss this protest.

CHAI RPERSON ANDERSON:  Al'l right, and so
I f you want to dism ss the protest, then you have
to do sonmething in witing.

You have to file something in witing to
tell us why is it that the Ri ppeteaus as abutting
property owners, that they have not provided the
Board with the appropriateness standard to protest
your |icense application.

So, | would ask you could put sonething
in witing, send it to us, send it to the Ri ppeteaus,
and we will reviewit and then the Board wll nake
a determ nation on your notion.

MR LUMPKINS:  Sure.

CHAI RPERSON ANDERSON:  kay, because |
think that you can nmake the notion but then they
wi || have an opportunity, they're going to need an

opportunity to respond.

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com



https://nealrgross.com/

© 00 N oo o b~ W DN PP

N D N DD MDD P P P PP PP PP PP PP
o A W N P O © 00 N O O b wWw N B+, O

And so, if it was, if they had nade the
notion to dismss your application, it's the sane
standard. | would ask that they provide it in
writing.

So by providing it in witing, you'll
provide a copy to the Board. You provide a copy
to the R ppeteaus, and the Board will give them an
opportunity to respond in witing to your notion.

And if they don't respond, or whatever
response is given, then we wll review and nake a
determ nati on whether or not we're going to grant
your notion, or deny your notion.

MR, LUWPKINS: Under st ood.

CHAI RPERSON ANDERSON:  All right. M.
and Ms. R ppeteau, do you have an procedural
guestions that you'll need to bring to the attention
of the Board?

MR. RI PPETEAU. Yes, sir. W understood
that this was a neeting to, a status hearing neeting
t oday.

CHAI RPERSON ANDERSON:  Yes.

MR. RI PPETEAU. And, that we are, we have
the right to appear on Wednesday, COctober 1 at 1: 30,
to formal ly protest.

CHAI RPERSON ANDERSON:  Al'l right, sir,

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com


https://nealrgross.com/

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N N NN NN P P P R R PR R PR R
g A W N P O © O N O O M W N PP O

you wi Il have the protest hearing. So the protest
hearing is schedul ed for Cctober 1.

Have you guys had the nediation as yet?

MR LUWPKINS: Yes.

MR. RI PPETEAU. We did, yes.

CHAI RPERSON ANDERSON:  And, it was not
successful ?

MR. RIPPETEAU. It was not, | guess. |
mean --

CHAI RPERSON ANDERSON: Wl |, neani ng t hat
the parties didn't agree.

M5. RI PPETEAU. Right.

MR. LUMPKINS: Well, I'mgoing to say
this. M. Anderson, I'mgoing to say this. That
Ms. Fletcher said that this matter is not with ABCA

CHAI RPERSON ANDERSON:  All right, so |
have not, | don't know what the issue is. And so,
but Ms. Fletcher did not dism ss themas a protestor,
Is that correct?

MR, LUMPKINS: Yes.

CHAI RPERSON ANDERSON:  Al'l right, so |
don't know what the issues that are being raised
by the Ri ppeteaus, and | don't know whet her or not
It 1s a protestable issue.

So what | would ask for you to do sir, is

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com


https://nealrgross.com/

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N N NN NN P P P R R PR R PR R
g A W N P O © O N O O M W N PP O

10
that you can raise that in witing to us.

MR LUMPKINS:  Sure.

CHAI RPERSON ANDERSON:  You can rai se that
in witing to us if you know what the issue is, and
you can state, yes, | can now see you both.

MS. RI PPETEAU. Thank you.

CHAlI RPERSON ANDERSON:  So, you can --

MR. RI PPETEAU. Amazi ng technol ogi cal
| eap by us. Amazing.

CHAI RPERSON ANDERSON:  Al'l right, that's
fine.

So M. Lunpkins, so you can put that in
witing and we can, the Board, yes, as | stated
bef ore, yes.

As | stated, file your notion and we wl|
address it in witing. And if, and the Board w ||
make a determnation as to whether or not we're going
to dismss, whether or not we're going to dismss
t he protest.

| don't know what the, | don't know the,
ny assunption is that because we are here today,
that as abutting property owners, the agency granted
them standing for us to nove forward.

And so, | guess at the hearing, that's when

Il will know what the issues are. And you, sir, can

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com


https://nealrgross.com/

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N N NN NN P P P R R PR R PR R
g A W N P O © O N O O M W N PP O

also even if the Board, say for exanple if you're
right and issue a notion, if you draft a notion and
ask us to dismss it and even if the Board denies
it, you can still raise that notion at the hearing.

You can renew the notion at the hearing
once the testinony has been presented, okay?

MR. LUMPKINS: Yes.

CHAlI RPERSON ANDERSON:  Because - -

MR. LUWKINS: So one nore question. So
even at this status hearing, | can't ask for a notion
to be, for the case, for this protest to be
di sm ssed?

CHAI RPERSON ANDERSON:  You' Il --

(Si mul t aneous speaki ng.)

MR. LUWKINS: Even at this notion?

CHAI RPERSON ANDERSON: -- get a notion but
"' masking you sir, to put it in witing.

MR, LUMPKINS: Sure.

CHAI RPERSON ANDERSON:  Because | don't
know, you can raise the notion and | think you're
going to raise sone legal issues, and I'"'mnot in
a position to address the |l egal issues you're going
to raise in your notion.

So that's why |I'msaying that | need you

to wite it in. So yes, you have raised the notion

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

11

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com



https://nealrgross.com/

© 00 N oo o b~ W DN PP

N D N DD MDD P P P PP PP PP PP PP
o A W N P O © 00 N O O b wWw N B+, O

12
but |'m asking you to put it in witing.

MR, LUWPKINS: Ckay.

CHAI RPERSON ANDERSON:  Because then we
can do the proper research to respond with the | egal
reasoni ng, whether or not we agree or disagree with
your noti on.

MR, LUWPKINS: Ckay.

CHAI RPERSON ANDERSON:  So that's what |'m
saying. So |I'mnot denying your request. |'mjust
saying please put it in witing.

MR LUWMPKINS: Ckay.

CHAI RPERSON ANDERSON:  All right. Al
right, M. and Ms. Rippeteau, do you have any
procedural matters you need to bring to the
attention of the Board?

MR. RIPPETEAU. Yes, sir, we'd just |ike
to confirmwe understand that we need to prepare
a formthat lists our protests --

CHAI RPERSON ANDERSON: The wi t nesses, and
t he docunents you're going to rely upon, and the
Wi t nesses you're going to rely upon.

And you need to provide that docunent to
ABCA | egal, and to M. Lunpkins, seven days before
the date of the hearing.

MR. RI PPETEAU. Seven days before. And

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com


https://nealrgross.com/

© 00 N oo o b~ W DN PP

N D N DD MDD P P P PP PP PP PP PP
o A W N P O © 00 N O O b wWw N B+, O

13
we'll get that via Ms. Fletcher?

CHAlI RPERSON ANDERSON: Not from Ms.
Fletcher. Did you receive an email from Ms.
Goodwin, to tell you about the hearing today?

MR, RI PPETEAU. Yes.

CHAlI RPERSON ANDERSON: Reach out to Ms.
Goodwin and tell Ms. Goodw n, ask her to provide
you a copy of the PIP.

MR. RI PPETEAU. Thank you, sir.

CHAI RPERSON ANDERSON: So, and M.
Lunmpkins, that's the sanme for you, too. Seven days
before the hearing, you are required to provide us
a copy, you have to do a PIP.

MR. LUWPKINS: COkay.

CHAI RPERSON ANDERSON:  Ckay, sir? So
t hat docunent nust list if you' re going to call any
ot her w tnesses besi des yourself.

If you're going to rely on docunents and
W t nesses, those docunents and w tnesses nust be
di scl osed seven days before the hearing, through
the formof the PIP.

You can call M. Goodw n, who provided you
I nformati on about this hearing today, and ask her
to provide you wth that docunent.

But both parties, if you don't know how

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com


https://nealrgross.com/

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N N NN NN P P P R R PR R PR R
g A W N P O © O N O O M W N PP O

14

to do the docunent, you can reach out to our office.
Qur office will provide, will provide you the
gui dance how to file these docunents.

| don't want when we have this hearing for
either party to say that | did not know what to do
because no one told ne.

So I'mletting you know if you don't know
how to do it, reach out to our legal office and we
will provide you with the gui dance how to conpl ete
t hese docunents.

And you have to ensure that these docunments
are provided to the opposing party, and to ABCA
| egal , seven days before the hearing.

M5. RIPPETEAU: Sir, is that cal endar
days?

CHAI RPERSON ANDERSON:  Seven cal endar
days before the hearing.

M5. RI PPETEAU. Ckay, and who woul d --

(Si nmul t aneous speaki ng.)

CHAI RPERSON ANDERSON:  This hearing, so
this hearing is schedul ed for Cctober 1 at 1:30,
so, which is Wdnesday, let's see, Wdnesday,

Cct ober 1.
So, it nmust be provided by Septenber 24,

which is seven days before.

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com


https://nealrgross.com/

© 00 N o o B~ W N P

N N NN NN P P P R R PR R PR R
g A W N P O © O N O O M W N PP O

15

MR. LUWKINS: And, this is in addition
to the notion docunent, right?

CHAI RPERSON ANDERSON:  The notion is
separate and apart, sir.

MR LUMPKINS: Right, all right.

CHAI RPERSON ANDERSON: So the notion, you
can do the nmotion tonorrow. O you can do your PIP
t onorrow, too.

But |'mjust saying though, these, this
docunent if you don't, you can reach out to our |egal
of fice who has provided you gui dance and
I nstructions of howto do, for this hearing today.

Have them provi de you the PIP docunent.

And this docunent is to, it nust be provided to
us seven days prior to the hearing, okay?

MR. LUWPKI NS: Under st ood.

CHAI RPERSON ANDERSON: And when we have
t he hearing, each side you'll have 90 mnutes to
present your case, and you can call five w tnesses.

M5. RI PPETEAU. And sir?

CHAI RPERSON ANDERSON:  Yes, sir? Yes,

ma' anf?
M5. RIPPETEAU. | have a question.
CHAI RPERSON ANDERSON:  Yes, ma' anf?
M5. RIPPETEAU. | just lost it. Gve ne

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.
(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com


https://nealrgross.com/

© 00 N oo o b~ W DN PP

N D N DD MDD P P P PP PP PP PP PP
o A W N P O © 00 N O O b wWw N B+, O

a mnute, please.

(Pause.)
MR RIPPETEAU. | have a brief question,
Sir. s it Ms. Goodw n next that we can cont act

for gui dance?

M5. RI PPETEAU. That was ny gui dance.

CHAlI RPERSON ANDERSON: | bel i eve so, but
you can reach out to her and she can provide you
with the answer. She's in our legal office so if
she can't provide you wwth the response that you
need - -

MR. RI PPETEAU. And she --

(Si mul t aneous speaki ng.)

CHAI RPERSON ANDERSON:  -- she'll find
sonmeone in the legal office who can provide you the
response that you require.

M5. RI PPETEAU. Thank you.

MR. RI PPETEAU. Thanks, very nuch.

CHAI RPERSON ANDERSON:  Any ot her
questions, M. Lunpkins?

MR. LUWPKINS: No, sir.

CHAI RPERSON ANDERSON: Al right, well
good luck. As | said to the parties, although you
had nmedi ation it was not settl ed.

You guys can continue tal king and you can,

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

16

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com



https://nealrgross.com/

© 00 N oo o b~ W DN PP

N D N DD MDD P P P PP PP PP PP PP
o A W N P O © 00 N O O b wWw N B+, O

if you believe the matter can be settled, then it
can be settled as | said, all right.

But if not, I1'll see you on October 1 and
M. Lunpkins, you can file your notion at any point
to why is it you believe that they do not have the
proper standing to nove forward with a protest
heari ng, okay?

MR, LUWPKINS: Absolutely. Thank you.

CHAI RPERSON ANDERSON:  All right, thank
you t hen.

MR. RI PPETEAU:. Thank you very nuch.

M5. RI PPETEAU. Thank you.

CHAI RPERSON ANDERSON:  All right, have a
great day, bye.

(Wher eupon, the above-entitled matter

went off the record at 1:19 p.m)

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

17

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com



https://nealrgross.com/

© 00 N oo o b~ W DN PP

N D N DD MDD P P P PP PP PP PP PP
o A W N P O © 00 N O O b wWw N B+, O

18

CERTI FI CATE
This is to certify that the foregoing transcript
was duly recorded and accurately transcribed under
my direction; further, that said transcript is a
true and accurate record of the proceedi ngs; and
that 1| am neither counsel for, related to, nor
enpl oyed by any of the parties to this action in
which this matter was taken; and further that | am
not a relative nor an enployee of any of the parties
nor counsel enployed by the parties, and I am not
financially or otherwise interested in the outcone

of the acti on.

Heae [ s

Chri stian Johnson

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.
(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com



https://nealrgross.com/

12:3,8,12,19 13:2,6,10,
15 14:16,20 15:3,6,17,
21,24 16:7,14,19,22
17:9,13

applicant
3:8,11

application
7:16 8:2

applied
6:12
appropriateness
7:15

arguments
6:20

assumption
10:21

attention
5:22 8:16 12:15

1
1
8:239:2 14:21,23 17:3
1:19
17:16
1:30
8:23 14:21
2
24
14:24
9
90
15:18
A
ABCA

9:1512:23 14:12

above-entitled
17:15

Absolutely
17:8

abutting
7:13 10:22

addition
15:1

address
10:16 11:22

agency
10:22

agree
9:11 12:5

ahead
6:7

Amazing
10:8,9

Anderson
3:1,10,13,16,21 4:3,7,
12,19,23 5:9,14,18 6:1,
3,8,19 7:7,9,22 8:14,21,
259:6,10,14,16,21
10:3,7,10 11:8,13,16,19

(202) 234-4433

basically
6:12
bit
5:15
Board

5:22 7:15,19 8:6,7,17
10:13,16 11:1,3 12:15

bottom
4:18
bring
5:22 8:16 12:14

bye
17:14

CHAIRPERSON
3:1,10,13,16,21 4:3,7,
12,19,23 5:9,14,18 6:1,
3,8,19 7:7,9,22 8:14,21,
259:6,10,16,21 10:3,7,
10 11:8,13,16,19 12:3,
8,12,19 13:2,6,10,15
14:16,20 15:3,6,17,21,
24 16:7,14,19,22 17:9,
13

clicked
5:11

complete
14:9

completely
74

computer
5:7

confirm
12:17

contact
6:21 16:4

continue
16:25

copy
8:6 13:8,13

correct
9:19

D

calendar
14:14,16

call
13:16,22 15:19

camera
3:6 4:16,25 5:12

case
3:85:4,207:6 11:11
15:19

D-A-R-R-E-L
4:5

Darrel
3:254:5

date
12:24

day
17:14

days
12:23,25 13:11,20
14:13,15,17,25 15:15

delay
5:17,19

denies
11:3

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.
Washington DC

19

deny
8:12

denying
12:9

determination
7:20 8:11 10:17

devices
4:17

difference
6:9

directly
5:4

disagree
12:5

disclosed
13:20

dismiss
7:6,8,10 8:29:18 10:18
11:3

dismissed
11:12

document
12:22 13:16,24 14:1
15:2,10,13,14

documents
12:20 13:18,19 14:3,10,
11

door
4:2

draft
11:2

email
13:3

ensure
3:414:11

explain
6:23

explanation
6:23

figure

www.nealrgross.com



https://nealrgross.com/

4:14,15
file
7:1210:1514:317:4
find
16:14
fine
3:25:1810:11

Fletcher
9:15,18 13:1,3

form
12:18 13:21

formally
8:24

forward
10:2317:6

G

give
8:7 15:25

good
3:21 16:23

Goodwin
13:4,7,22 16:4

grant
8:11

granted
10:22

great
17:14

guess
9:8 10:24

guidance
14:3,9 15:11 16:5,6

guys
9:3 16:25

hearing
3:34:145:16:10,16 7:3
8:199:1,2 10:24 11:4,5,
10 12:24 13:4,12,20,23
14:4,13,17,20,21 15:12,
15,18 17:7

hearings

(202) 234-4433

3:46:10

hold
6:3,8

hoping
3:54:15

identify
3:24

information
13:23

instructions
15:12

Integrate
4:21

issue
9:17,24 10:4 11:2

issues
5:4 6:5 9:22 10:25
11:21,22

J-U-D-I-T-H
4:9
Judith
4:8

Judy
4:1

L-U-M-P-K-I-N-S
3:20

leap
10:9

legal
11:21,22 12:4,23 14:8,
13 15:10 16:9,15

letting
147

license
6:13,24 7:16

licensee
3.7

list
13:16

lists
12:18

live
4:1

lost
15:25

luck
16:23

Lumpkins
3:9,12,15,19,20 5:21,23
6:2,7,18 7:4,8,21 8:13
9:4,13,20 10:2,12 117,
9,15,18 12:2,7,11,23
13:11,14 15:1,5,16
16:20,21 17:4,8

15:18

morning
3:22 5:24

motion
7:6,20,23 8:2,8,12
10:1511:2,4,5,10,15,
16,20,23,25 12:6 15:2,
3,6,717:4

move
10:23 17:6

moving
71

20

M

M-A-R-K
3:20
made
8:1
make
7:19,23 8:10 10:17
mandatory
4:24
Mark
3:19,20

matter
3:2,34:145:1 9:15
17:1,15

matters
5:20,21 12:14

meaning
9:10

mediation
9:316:24

meeting
8:19

messaged
5:3

minute
6:4 16:1

minutes

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.
Washington DC

October
8:239:2 14:21,23 17:3

office
14:1,2,8 15:11 16:9,15

opportunity
7:24,25 8:8

opposing
14:12

ORELLANA
4:205:3

owners
7:14 10:22

p.m.
17:16

parties
3:4,59:11 13:25 16:23

party
145,12

past
4:10
Pause
16:2
picture
5:6
PIP
13:8,13,21 15:7,13

point
17:4

www.nealrgross.com



https://nealrgross.com/

position
11:22

preliminary
5:20,21 6:5

prepare
12:17

present
15:19

presented
11:6

prior
15:15

problem
6:25

problems
6:20

procedural
6:25 8:15 12:14

process
6:14,15,17 7:1

proper
12:4 17:6

property
7:14 10:22

protest
5:1 6:15 7:8,10,15 8:24
9:110:1911:1117:6

protestable
9:24

protestant
3:23

protested
6:13

protestor
9:18

protests
12:18

provide
8:3,6 12:22 13:7,12,24
14:2,9 15:13 16:8,10,15

provided
7:14 13:22 14:12,24
15:11,14

providing
8:5

(202) 234-4433

purpose
7.2

put
7:17 10:12 11:17 12:1,
10

guestion
11:9 15:23 16:3

questions
8:16 16:20

R

R-I-P-P-E-T-E-A-U
4:6,9

raise
10:1,3 11:4,20,21,23

raised
9:22 11:25

reach
13:6 14:1,8 15:10 16:8

reasoning
12:5
recall
4:13
receive
13:3
record
3:18,24 4:4 17:16

rely
12:20,21 13:18

remember
3:16

renew
11:5

request
12:9

require
16:16

required
13:12

research
12:4

respond
7:258:8,9 12:4

response
8:10 16:10,16

review
7:19 8:10

Rippeteau
3:254:1,5,6,8,9,10,17,
21,22 5:6,11,17 8:15,
18,22 9:5,8,12 10:6,8
12:13,16,25 13:5,9
14:14,18 15:20,23,25
16:3,6,12,17,18 17:11,
12

Rippeteaus
6:13 7:13,18 8:7 9:23

S

scheduled
9:2 14:21

screen
5:7

send
7:18

sense
6:14

separate
15:4

September
14:24

settled
16:24 17:1,2

she'll
16:14

show
5:11

showing
5:12

side
15:18

simultaneous
5:2511:14 14:19 16:13
sir
3:11,15,18,22 4:13,18
5:10,19,23 7:3 8:18,25
9:2510:2511:17 12:16

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.
Washington DC

21

13:9,15 14:14 15:4,20,
2116:4,21

speaking
5:2511:14 14:19 16:13

specialist
5:2
specific
6:20
spell
3:117 4:4
standard
7:158:3

standing
10:23 17:6

start
4:18,20

state
3:17 6:9 10:5

stated
10:13,15

status
6:17 8:19 11:10

successful
9:7

taking
5:24

talking
16:25

technological
10:8

testimony
11:6
time
5:24
today

4:25 8:20 10:21 13:4,23
15:12

told
14:6

tomorrow
15:7,8

TV

www.nealrgross.com


https://nealrgross.com/

5:7

type
6:25

unable
5:9

understand
7:512:17

understood
8:13,18 15:16

\Y,

video
4:11,13,18,20

virtual
35

waiting
5:15
Wednesday
8:23 14:22
wife
4:1
witnesses

12:19,21 13:17,19
15:19

write
11:25

writing

7:11,12,18 8:4,5,8 10:1,

4,13,16 11:17 12:1,10

wrong
6:21

(202) 234-4433

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.
Washington DC

22

www.nealrgross.com


https://nealrgross.com/

	Transcript
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18

	Word Index
	Index: 1..figure
	1 (5)
	1:19 (1)
	1:30 (2)
	24 (1)
	90 (1)
	ABCA (3)
	above-entitled (1)
	Absolutely (1)
	abutting (2)
	addition (1)
	address (2)
	agency (1)
	agree (2)
	ahead (1)
	Amazing (2)
	Anderson (56)
	applicant (2)
	application (2)
	applied (1)
	appropriateness (1)
	arguments (1)
	assumption (1)
	attention (3)
	basically (1)
	bit (1)
	Board (11)
	bottom (1)
	bring (3)
	bye (1)
	calendar (2)
	call (3)
	camera (4)
	case (6)
	CHAIRPERSON (55)
	clicked (1)
	complete (1)
	completely (1)
	computer (1)
	confirm (1)
	contact (2)
	continue (1)
	copy (4)
	correct (1)
	D-A-R-R-E-L (1)
	Darrel (2)
	date (1)
	day (1)
	days (9)
	delay (2)
	denies (1)
	deny (1)
	denying (1)
	determination (3)
	devices (1)
	difference (1)
	directly (1)
	disagree (1)
	disclosed (1)
	dismiss (8)
	dismissed (1)
	document (8)
	documents (6)
	door (1)
	draft (1)
	email (1)
	ensure (2)
	explain (1)
	explanation (1)
	figure (2)

	Index: file..point
	file (4)
	find (1)
	fine (3)
	Fletcher (4)
	form (2)
	formally (1)
	forward (2)
	give (2)
	good (2)
	Goodwin (5)
	grant (1)
	granted (1)
	great (1)
	guess (2)
	guidance (5)
	guys (2)
	hearing (27)
	hearings (2)
	hold (4)
	hoping (2)
	identify (1)
	information (1)
	instructions (1)
	Integrate (1)
	issue (4)
	issues (6)
	J-U-D-I-T-H (1)
	Judith (1)
	Judy (1)
	L-U-M-P-K-I-N-S (1)
	leap (1)
	legal (9)
	letting (1)
	license (3)
	licensee (1)
	list (1)
	lists (1)
	live (1)
	lost (1)
	luck (1)
	Lumpkins (37)
	M-A-R-K (1)
	made (1)
	make (4)
	mandatory (2)
	Mark (2)
	matter (7)
	matters (3)
	meaning (1)
	mediation (2)
	meeting (2)
	messaged (1)
	minute (2)
	minutes (1)
	morning (2)
	motion (24)
	move (2)
	moving (1)
	October (5)
	office (6)
	opportunity (3)
	opposing (1)
	ORELLANA (2)
	owners (2)
	p.m. (1)
	parties (5)
	party (2)
	past (1)
	Pause (1)
	picture (1)
	PIP (5)
	point (1)

	Index: position..TV
	position (1)
	preliminary (3)
	prepare (1)
	present (1)
	presented (1)
	prior (1)
	problem (1)
	problems (1)
	procedural (3)
	process (4)
	proper (2)
	property (2)
	protest (11)
	protestable (1)
	protestant (1)
	protested (1)
	protestor (1)
	protests (1)
	provide (14)
	provided (6)
	providing (1)
	purpose (1)
	put (5)
	question (3)
	questions (2)
	R-I-P-P-E-T-E-A-U (2)
	raise (6)
	raised (2)
	reach (5)
	reasoning (1)
	recall (1)
	receive (1)
	record (4)
	rely (3)
	remember (1)
	renew (1)
	request (1)
	require (1)
	required (1)
	research (1)
	respond (4)
	response (3)
	review (2)
	Rippeteau (39)
	Rippeteaus (5)
	scheduled (2)
	screen (1)
	send (2)
	sense (1)
	separate (1)
	September (1)
	settled (3)
	she'll (1)
	show (1)
	showing (1)
	side (1)
	simultaneous (4)
	sir (24)
	speaking (4)
	specialist (1)
	specific (1)
	spell (2)
	standard (2)
	standing (2)
	start (2)
	state (3)
	stated (2)
	status (3)
	successful (1)
	taking (1)
	talking (1)
	technological (1)
	testimony (1)
	time (1)
	today (6)
	told (1)
	tomorrow (2)
	TV (1)

	Index: type..wrong
	type (1)
	unable (1)
	understand (2)
	understood (3)
	video (4)
	virtual (1)
	waiting (2)
	Wednesday (3)
	wife (1)
	witnesses (6)
	write (1)
	writing (13)
	wrong (1)



